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School Board of Brevard County Brevard,

2700 Judge Fran Jamieson Way s Viera, FL 32940-6699 Schools \)
Dr. Mark J. Rendell, Ed.D., Superintendent

February 12, 2025

Frank Abbate, Brevard County Manager
Brevard County Government Offices

2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way, Building C
Viera, FL 32940

RE: Request #35 for Transfer of Educational Facilities Impact Fees

Dear Mr. Abbate,

Please transfer Educational Facilities Impact Fees collected through December 31, 2024, in the amount of
$4,660,639.47 to the School District as recommended by the Educational Facilities Impact Fee Benefit
District Advisory Committees at its meeting on January 27, 2025 and approved by the School Board at its
meeting on February 11, 2025. | have attached a copy of Board Agenda Item #26 for your reference and
records.

Thank you in advance for your timely processing of this request. Please contact me if you have any
questions or require additional information regarding this matter,

Director of Planning & Project Management

Enclosure: Agenda Item #26 Educational Impact Fee Allocation - QE December 31, 2024; February 11,
2025 School Board Meeting

Copy w/ attachments (via e-mail):
Susan Hann, P.E., Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Services
Cynthia Lesinski, Chief Financial Officer
Richard Miller, Director, Accounting Services
Wendy Knippel, Manager, Accounting Services
Keith Neterer, Budget & Financial Analysis Manager, Budget Office, Brevard County
Jeffery King, Support Services Manager, Planning & Development, Brevard County
Naomi Adkins-Hicks, Central Cashier Supervisor, Planning & Development, Brevard County

Navid lindemann, AICP

Director of Planning & Project Management
Phone: (321) 633-1000 x11463 - FAX: (321) 633-4646

e
— . s {.’f T— — _
An Equal Opportunity Employer




February 11, 2025, Regular Board Meeting and Public Hearing

Title
Educational Facilities Impact Fee Allocation - Quarter Ending December 31, 2024

Meeting Date(s)
Consent w/o Information - 02/11/2025

Consent Type
Without Information

Discussion

Brevard County collects educational facilities impact fees from residential development for construction of educational facilities or
capital improvements that provide educational capacity in the Impact Fee Benefit District from which the funds were collected. The
funds may be used on capacity projects identified in the Five-Year District Facilities Work Program. The updated Five-Year District
Facilities Work Program is scheduled for Board approval in Februrary and included the projects referenced below.

The process by which funds are allocated to projects is outlined in the Interlocal Agreement between Brevard County and the
School Board. Each Benefit District (North and South) has an Educational Facilities Impact Fee Benefit District Advisory
Committee (IFBDAC) that includes the School Board, County and applicable municipal representatives. Approximately every
quarter, the District Advisory Committees make a recommendation to the School Board. The School Board approves or modifies
the recommendation and then submits the funding request to Brevard County for approval by the Board of County Commissioners.
The process can take 2-4 months before the funds are received by the District.

The Board action requested allocates the impact fee revenue collected through the quarter ending December 31, 2024.

The Impact Fee Benefit District Advisory Committees met on January 27, 2025. The Committees’ recommendations for new
educational facilities impact fees through December 31, 2024 are summarized as follows:

« Allocate new impact fees collected in South Benefit District to South Area Capacity - $4,084,098.47
« Allocate new impact fees collected in North Benefit District to Separate Day School - $576,541.00

The South Area Capacity Project is used to fund classroom additions and/or new schools, based on the Student
Accommodation Plan and enroliment trends. These funds will be used towards classroom addition projects at Westside |
Elementary, Sunrise Elementary and Bayside High Schools.

The North Benefit District impact fee allocation is funding the proposed Separate Day School (planned at Kennedy Middle School)
currently in the design development phase.

Recommendation

Approve the recommendations of the Educational Facilities Impact Fee Benefit District Advisory Committees:



» Allocate new impact fees collected in South Benefit District to South Area Capacity - $4,084,098.47
» Allocate new impact fees collected in North Benefit District to Separate Day School - $576,541.00

Authorize the Superintendent, or designee, to request Brevard County approve the allocation request and disburse the

Educational Impact Fees available through December 31, 2024,

Authority for Action
Interlocal Agreement for Public School Facility Planning and School Concurrency

Involves Expenditure of Funds Directly in the Classroom
No

Source of Funding

Agenda Item will not Require the Expenditure of Funds

Financial Impact

FY | Amount Budgeted Fund Cost Center Project Function Object Program

Legal Counsel Review
No

Contact

Susan Hann, P.E., Assistant Superintendent Facilities Services 633-1000 ext. 11446 David Lindemann, AICP, Director Planning and Project

Management 633-1000 ext. 11463

Attachments
Educational Facilities Impact Fee Allocation Recommendation to School Board QE December 31 2024.pdf

Q,’ AgendaPius®
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Public | Educational Facilities Impact Fee
S Benefit District Advisory Commiittees
Meeting #35

Time: January 27, 2025, beginning at 2:30 P.M.

Location:  Brevard Public Schools Educational Services Facility
2700 Judge Fran Jamieson Way, Viera, FL
Facilities Conference Room

Agenda

1. Call to Order / Roll Call

Pledge of Allegiance

Annual Report

Unofficial Summary of Reserved Impact Fees
Brevard County Collections Summary

BPS Summary of All Recommendations

Action on Recommendations by Benefit District

© N o o kv D

Next Meeting
o Monday, April 7, 2025; 1:30 pm (Facilities Conference Room)
9. Additional Discussion

10. Adjournment



Brevard County Public Schools
Analysis of School Impact Fees
July 1, 2005 Through June 30, 2024
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With Recommendations at IFBDAC Meeting #35:

Unofficial Summary of School Board Impact Fees Received and Reserved
Advisory Committees Impact Fee Project Approvals

Sum of PerAmount

Column Labels

Row Labels South Area Capacity Central Area Secondary  South Area ES Capacity  North Elementary Capacity  North Area Capacity  Separate
6/7/2019 $24,200.64

11/22/2019 $3,946,278.45 $140,603.38

3/13/2020 $2,978,509.05 $162,311.60

10/9/2020 $2,500,000.00 $3,396,348.77

1/21/2021 $2,000,000.00 $815,468.04 $0.00

3/19/2021 $2,188,692.76 $729,564.25 $364,262.36

6/25/2021 $2,000,000.00 $706,010.12

10/8/2021 $3,000,000.00 $1,008,986.58 $449,019.28

12/17/2021 $3,262,154.60 $450,000.00

1/10/2022 $1,871,465.37 $732,578.80

3/25/2022 $3,000,000.00 $1,128,459.37

6/3/2022 $3,500,000.00 $1,133,809.94 $1,095,047.31

9/30/2022 $5,259,437.91 $286,243.00

12/2/2022 $4,532,086.97 $1,091,508.75

1/9/2023 $38,766.73

2/24/2023 $4,000,000.00 $628,010.50

5/26/2023 $6,000,000.00 $368,599.66 $1,251,668.01

9/1/2023 $6,373,149.55

12/8/2023 $4,660,898.99

3/5/2024 $3,725,326.50 $9,132.02

5/31/2024 $4,130,877.15 $1,247,395.27
10/18,2024 $5,429,420.33

1/10/2025 $5,786,417.09

™ $4,084,098.47 S
Grand Total $15,299,935.89 $67,057,411.93 $10,855,267.10 $7,026,797.38 $1,247,395.27




Curnuiatwe Collections lhrough DEJ30!2025
Brevard County

Cape Canaveral

Cocoa

Cocoa Beach

Rockledge

Satellite Beach

Titusville

Interest Earned

Retained for Administration
Total Revenues

Disbursements to School Board
Prior Year Refunds
Total Expenditures

Available for Appropriation

$ 13,277,114.82
68,342.80
6,601,650.20
178,417.10
4,674,816.90

6,729,871.95
274,949.33
(129,567.89)

$
$
$
$
$
$
3
3
5

31.575.495.21

$ 30,998,954.21

30,998,954.21

$ 576,541.00

Impact Fee South

Cumutative Uolleclions through UF30/2025
Brevard County

Indialantic

Indian Harbour Beach
Malabar

Melbourne

Melbourne Beach
Melbourne Village

Palm Bay

Palm Shores

Salellite Beach

West Melbourne
Grant/Valkaria

Interest Earned

Retained for Administration
Total Revenues

Disbursements to School Board
Prior Year Refunds
Total Expenditures

Avallable for Appropriation

25,409,580.36
89,028.50
151,788.25
691,914.20
8,119,640.38
77,810.80
10,193.00

15,289.50
686,235.25
12,220,129.30
3,980,614.10
964,188.67
(232,231.06)

116,923,450.25

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$ 64,739,269.00
$
$
$
$
$
$
3

$112,781,136.78
58,215.00

112,839,351.78

$  4,084,008.47

Cumulative Collections through 06/30/2025
Brevard County

Cape Canaveral

Cocoa

Cocoa Beach

Indialantic

Indian Harbour Beach
Malabar

Melbourne

Melbourne Beach
Melbourne Village

Palm Bay

Palm Shores

Rockledge

Salellite Beach

Titugville

West Melbourne
Grant/Valkaria

Interest Earned

Retained for Administration

Total Revenues

Disbursements to School Board
Prior Year Refunds
Total Expenditures

Available for Appropriation

38,686,695.18
68,342.80
6,501,550.20
178,417.10
89,028.50
151,788.25
691,914.20
8,119,640.38
77,810.80
10,193.00
64,739,269.00
15,289.50
4,674,816.90
686,235.25
6.729,871.95
12,220,129.30
3,980,614.10
1,239,138.00

$__ (361,798.95)
$ 148,498,945.46

NN P A P A A P PP L

$ 1413,780,090.99
$ 58,215.00
$ 143,838,305.99

$ 4,660,639.47

FISCAL YEAR 2024 SAP POSTINGS

Cumulative Collections through 06/30/2025

Brevard County
Cape Canaveral
Cocoa

Cocoa Beach
Indialantic

Indian Harbour Beach
Malabar
Melbourne
Melbourne Beach
Melbourne Village
Paim Bay

Palm Shores
Rackledge
Satellite Beach
Titusville

West Melbourne
Grant/Valkaria
Interest Earned

4,326,597.14
1,948,518.00
48,512.50
22,070.50
81,544.00
682,907.50
5,096.50
12,503,184.00
881,929.00
61,158.00
1,182,388.00
29,363.50
876,598.00
269,207.26

| otal Revenues

Disbursements to School Board
Prior Year Refunds

Other current charges

R B B e = B T v S B B - T

22,918,073.90

$ 29,086,977.07

$ 28,948.06

Total Expenditures

$ 29,115,925.13

Available for Appropriation thru September

30th, 2024

North District

South District

3 576,541.00
5 4,084,008.47

§  4,660,639.47

Z:\Educational Facilities Impact Fees\impacl Fee Advisory Committees\250127 IF Advisory Board Meeting 35\impact Fee Collections Summary 35




Summary of All Recommendations - IFBDAC Meeting #35 - 1/27/2025

Recommend use of new impact fees accrued from 10/1/2024 through 12/31/2024 (amounts provided by Brevard County):

Benefit Amount

District Impact Fees Available IFAC Meeting] Recommended Project Recommended
South $4,084,098.47 1/27/2025 $4,084,098.47 South Area Capacity
North $576,541.00 1/27/2025 $576,541.00 Separate Day School
Total $4,660,639.47 $4,660,639.47
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Public
Schools

\) EDUCATIONAL IMPACT FEE |
ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING #35

January 27, 2025
BENEFIT DISTRICT SOUTH

RECOMMENDATION 1 AMOUNT VOTE
Recommend use of new impact fees
accrued from 9/1/2024 through 12/31/2024 $4,084,098.47
for use on South Area Capacity:
Brevard County / Keith Neterer Yes
Grant-Valkaria / Jason Mahaney Yes
Indialantic / Michael Casey Absent
Indian Harbour Beach / John Coffey Yes
Malabar / Lisa Morrell Yes
Melboume / Cindy Dittmer Yes
Palm Bay / Althea Jefferson Yes
Satellite Beach / Erica Ehly Absent
West Melbourne / Christy Fischer Yes
Brevard Public Schools / David Lindemann Yes

Page | of 1



Public
Schools

\) EDUCATIONAL IMPACT FEE

ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING #35

January 27, 2025
BENEFIT DISTRICT NORTH

RECOMMENDATION 1 AMOUNT VOTE
Recommend use of new impact fees accrued
from 9/1/2024 through 12/31/2024 for use on e
Separate Day School:
Brevard County / Keith Neterer Yes
Cape Canaveral / Kyle Harris Absent
Cocoa / Abigail Morgan Yes
Cocoa Beach / Loren Wiltse Absent
Rockledge / John Cooper Absent
Titusville / Brad Parrish Yes
Brevard Public Schools / David Lindemann Yes

Page 1 of 1



Adkins-Hicks, Naomi

From: Dibling.Rayna@PIng, Design and Constr <Dibling.Rayna@Brevardschools.org>
Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2025 1:10 PM

To: Abbate, Frank B

Cc: Neterer, Keith; Lindemann, David; Hann.Susan@Facilities and Support Svc;

Lesinski.Cynthia@Financial Services; Knippel. Wendy@Accounting Services;
Miller.Richard@Accounting Services; Calkins, Tad; Adkins-Hicks, Naomi; King, Jeff; Black,

Karen
Subject: Educational Impact Fee Request #35 - School Board Agenda February 11, 2025
Attachments: Letter to Brevard County requesting distribution of Impact Fees -Meeting 35 signed.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon,

Please find the attached request #35 for transfer of educational impact fees collected through December 31, 2024. This
letter includes a copy of the School Board agenda item with attachments. At the January 27, 2025, Impact Fee Benefit
District Advisory Committees Meeting, the recommendations were approved. Additionally, at the February 11, 2025,
School Board meeting, the agenda item regarding Educational Impact Fees was approved as presented.

The original signed request will be hand delivered to your office.
Please let me know when the request for impact fee disbursement is scheduled for the County Commission agenda.

Thank you in advance for your time.

Sincerely,

RaAYNA Dibling
Brevard County Schools
Facilities Fund Accountant
BR1-632-1000 EXT.11405

Due to Florida's broad public records law, most written communications to or from government
employees regarding public education are public records. Therefore, this e-mail communication may be
subject to public disclosure.



Impact Fee North

Cumulative Collections through 06/30/2025
Brevard County

Cape Canaveral

Cocoa

Cocoa Beach

Rockledge

Satellite Beach

Titusville

Interest Earned

Retained for Administration
Total Revenues

Disbursements to School Board
Prior Year Refunds
Total Expenditures

13,277,114.82
68,342.80
6,501,550.20
178,417.10
4,674,816.90

6,729,871.95
274,949.33
(129,567.89)

PP NP A APALPB PP R

31,675,495.21

&+

30,998,954 .21

30,998,954.21

Disbursements to School Board
Prior Year Refunds
Total Expenditures

Available for Appropriation

Available for Appropriation $ 576,541.00
Impact Fee South

Cumulative Collections through 06/30/2025

Brevard County $ 25,409,580.36
Indialantic $ 89,028.50
Indian Harbour Beach $ 151,788.25
Malabar $ 691,914.20
Melbourne $ 8,119,640.38
Melbourne Beach $ 77,810.80
Melbourne Village $ 10,193.00
Palm Bay $ 64,739,269.00
Palm Shores $ 15,289.50
Satellite Beach $ 686,235.25
West Melbourne $ 12,220,129.30
Grant/Valkaria $ 3,980,614.10
Interest Earned $ 964,188.67
Retained for Administration $ (232,231.06)
Total Revenues $ 116,923,450.25

$

112,781,136.78
58,215.00

112,839,351.78

$

4,084,098.47

C:\Users\naomi.adkins-

hicks\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content. Outlook\A2YZ2UQO\Educational Impact Fee

Collections thru December 31 2024 for School Board.xlsx




Disbursements to School Board

Fund 1255 North | Fund 1256 South Total
September 1, 2018] $  3,728,119.43 | 3 12,78667043 | $ 16.514,789.86
March 29, 2019| $  1,255,489.23 | $ 5,966,950.71 | $  7,222,439.94
May 29, 2019] $ 631,120.36 | $ 2,107,570.52 | $  2,738,690.88
November 19,2019 $  1,339,381.28 | $ 5,566,408.45 | $  6,905,789.73
March 03, 2020 $ 671,784.02 | $ 2,978,509.05|$  3,650,293.07
September 30,2020] $  1,900,086.14 | $ 7,296,348.77 | $  9,196,434.91
January 12, 2021| $ 850,107.97 | $ 3,169,382.22 | $  4,019,490.19
March 9,2021] $  1,395,286.69 | $ 3,949281.35|$  5,344,568.04
June 17, 2021| $ 862,586.10 | $ 2,873,854.27 | $  3,736,440.37
September 30,2021] $  1,449,01928 | $  4,008,986.58 | $  5,458,005.86
December 10, 2021| $ 735110.86 | $  4,292,02460|$  5,027,135.46
March 17,2022 $  1,128,459.37 | $  4,871,46537 |$  5,999,924.74
May 26, 2022| $  1,795047.31 | $  4,633,809.94|$  6,428857.25
September 23, 2022| $ 886,243.00 | $ 5259,437.91|$  6,145,680.91
November 23,2022| $  1,075,834.76 | $  4,420,77821|$  5496,612.97
February 21, 2023| $ 628,010.50 | $ 4038,766.73 | $  4,666,777.23
May 18,2023 $  1,251,668.01 | $ 6,368,599.66 | $  7,620,267.67
August 25,2023 $  2,147,765.29 | $ 6,373,14955 | $  8,520,914.84
December 1,2023| $  1,522,988.38 | $ 4660,89899|%  6,183,887.37
February 27, 2024] $ 833,373.98 | $ 3,725,326.50 | $  4,558,700.48
May 21,2024] $  1,947,39527 | $ 4130,877.15|$  6,078,272.42
October 17th, 2024] $  1,418,129.12 | $ 542942033 |$  6,847,549.45
January 1,2025| $  1,545,947.86 | $ 3,872,619.49|$  5418567.35
Totalf $§ 30,99895421 % 112,781,136.78 |$ 143,780,090.99

$ 143,780,090.99
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(beginning January 1, 2017)
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intorent Eamed 10320 | $ 30098 | % 50/81|% 85253 |3 105148 2815 00
| Fatained for Administration $({33513 57} 5 (A3B1AST)
3245110 | Bravard County $ 5448790 | S 10484860 | 106,801 90 | $ 52,154 80 | §106,801 90 | $127,839 00 % 55293420
3245111|Cape Canaveral $ 4.44540 5 4,445 40
3245112|Cocoa $ 889080 5234717 00 5 243,607 80
3245113 | Cocoa Beach § 444540 $ 4.44540 5 B889080
3245122 Rockledge $ 508650 $ 13250900 | $ 2992790 | $ 1528950 | $ 10,193 00 5 19301590
245124 $ 8890800135 3111780 | $ 36214 30 | $108 867 50 $ 337 648 50
% - |Sie1aze60] S 27307400 | 517374508 | Sa15982 11 $ - [s13088:503

AT o R0 N M T
Intatost Eprnod 5 62A09 § 251927 | % 26114418 JGERIZ| S 373185135 409838
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T 7 T
$ 4590425 324870 5 TS5
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3245110| Brevard Caunly $112,04278 | $ 12090150 | & 9983364 [ $ 7552633 [ $ 90.70353 | $6514954 | $101.88430 | S 12166490 | $134.14653 | § 8763706 | $ 9224504 | $178.377 50 £1.300.11265
3245111|Cape Canaveral § 444540 $ 5.096 50 5 9,541.90
3245112 | Cocoa $ 10,193 00 £1019300 | § 444540 | & 509650 | § 509650 5 3502440
3245113 Cocoa Beach £ 509650 5 509650 |8 509650 $ 9541890 | 3 444540 | $ 509650 5 3437330
3245122 |Rackledge $ 509650 | $ 2548250 | § 45868 50 § 10,193 00 $ 509650 | % 508650 $ 4876850 | $ 15289 50 5 16069150
3245123 | Salelile Beach $ 7.89075 5 7,890,75
3245124 | Thuswie S 34373301 30397240 5 1808175 $36079250 | § 19,083 80 18734090 | 5 1721720 | 5 3548250 | § 5541040 ] § 1019300 | § 5096 50 S 603764 85
| Monthly Tatal §tﬁ?,ﬂﬂa 13| § 448,656.40 | 5127 824 54 $ 47406870 12701284 | § 18290523 | 517400272 Si52 242 34 s - 52418274 40

Jul 15 840-18 ) il E.I!E Il Your To O |
538170 1§ 612067 | § 1432343 5 058087 S 2051 33 $ 241733 3 03 $ 568407 § 4874543

§ (1.68085) S (2158 79) 5 [2.06762) $ (2.35574) $ (8,463 30)

3245110 |Brevard County $ 91,737.00 | § 12741250 | $ 3567550 EpgeupEriE| $12227030 [ S 106,004 50 | $ 77,704.00 | $14270200 | $111.471 90 | $143 958 50 $1,397,77375
3245111 | Cape Canaveral $ 194050 $ 509650 $ 508650 5 14,074 00
3245112|Cocoa § 5089650 S 509650 | 3 10.19300 | $ 12741250 | § 2548250 [ § 1019300 | $ 10,193 00 [ $ 50,965 00 $ 254,82500
3245113 | Cocoa Beach $ 10,193 00
3245122 (Rockledae $ 4077200 | $ 1528950 | $ 10.193 00 § 508650 | $ 16,739 50 $132.50900 | $ 6260800 | $ 1164300 | 3 388100 $ 390,468 50
3245123 | Satede Beach $ (7.88075) $  (7.89075)
3245124 | Tituwale $ 3567550 | $ 107.026 50 | $ 107 036 50 3057000 | § 1407400 | § 2092780 2588850 | 8 1844550 | § 4586850 | § 1019300 $ 505191 80
E Total S 167 27808 1685, 13| § 28578220 | S2A7. 78081 | $233,046 50 | 51 AP | SN TIAIE 1S - 52504917 43

O S . N 2 ; TS

M‘lﬂll! Emtnad [ 13 272032 | § 248118 | S 169277 5 460844 24, 248 67

2 for A c S (1.010.04) 3 ceach) 4 (2.21570)
3245110 | Bewvard Counly $179.63400 | $ 159.441 50 | $133.76550 | $14270200 | $153.044 54 | mwssasssns| $13250900 | $ 419787 50 | S126.76% 40 | $149,05500 | £210,21300 | $117,219 50 $2117,799 94
3245111 | Cape Canaveral % 509850 5 5.096 50
3245112 |Cocon $ 1019300 | $ 1019300 | $ 1019300 | § 4586850 | S 509650 | 51520850 | $ 7135100 | $ 1528950 | & 7447 50 | $ 10.19300 | $117.21950 | $§ 5.096 50 5 39243050
3245113| Cocoa Beach § 5.096 50 $ 5096 50 5 10,183 00
3245122 Rocklodae $ 1164300 | & 5.096 50 $ 15524 00 $ 3792550 | $ 10.19300 | § 16739 50 $ 9318700 | $ 10.193 00 £ 19970150

3245121 | Satelle Beach (nolking) L1 -

Truwvila $ 3057QEO § 2548250 | & JE???W 5 10.193.00 20,388 00 $ 5606150 |5 J03E00 |5 509650 $ 20,386 00 5 448726 50

3 m,}s_llﬁ $194 517 51 | $708550 50 5 50405182 | 5241204 55 SISTMEABL S - 53,194,980 82

3 = T T
Inlevest Earned $ 260483 S 3490 14 H 1361‘?2& 3 211502 $ 73186 5 27 572 56
Relained for Administralion 3 (G4888) $ (1.03092) 5 (98250) $ (284230)
32456110 Brevard County $104,595 50 | $ 203.860 00 | $122316 00 | $494 36050 | $127.41250 | $96.833 50 [ $305.79000 | $ 107.026 50 | $166.928 00 | $123.57250 | § 91,737 00 | $107.026 50 $2,051,458 50
3245111 |Cape Canaveral $ 509650 s 5,096 50
3245112|Cocoa $ 4586850 | § 112.12300 | $ 2548250 | $234.43900 | S 56.06150 $ 1019300 57135100 | 3 5606150 | $483.184 50 $1,094,764 50
3245113 Cocoa Beach $ 10,193 00 5 508650 $ 1528950
3245122 |Rockiedge $ 1164300 | 8 6115800 | $ 509650 | $10702650 | § 509850 | $19.405 00 $ 5.096 50 | $252.26500 $ 466.787 00
3245123 Satelite Beach (nothing) -
J245124 | Tilusvile $ 1528950 | § 107,026 50 | § 24 257 00 $ 1528050 | § 14270200 | $ 50,96500 | $ 3712550 | § 76,447 50 S 6625450 | § 3567550 | §226 186 50
JMME Total 133 | § 46765764 | §190.140.30 fdiad 5 18558002 ] 5309
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Interest Earned $ 55610 § 90286 | § 10,844 66 $ 43538 |5 4peS1 |5 31025 S 42663 5 2 169 15 S 158252 5 1752406
Relained for Adminiatration| 5 (492 84) § 63 § (93299) $ {1.038 80), 5 (279092)
3245110 Brevard County $107.026 50 [ & 81,544 00 | $143,958 50 | $346.562 00 | $138,210 90 | Emeswmewss| $18857050 | § 337.62550 | $ 81.54400 | § 7519100 | § 81.54400 | § 71.351 00 51834018 40
3245111 Cape Canaveral $ 194050 $ 509850 | % 509650 § 7.76200 £ 19.89550
3245112 Cocoa $112,12300 | $ 7135100 | $9683350 | $14148650 | § 6115800 | $845014 50 $366,948 00 | $127 412 50 £1,822327 00
3245113 Cocoa Beach $10.19300 | $ 509650 § 5096 50 3 2038600
3245122 |Rockledge $240.622 00 $ 2959800 ( § 509650 | $3567550 | $ 3324450 | $ 509650 | § 3567550 | $ 2038600 | § 509650 | § 61.15800 5 47164900
3245123 | SateMa Beach (nolhing) 5 -
3245124 | Thuwvile 5. 407720015 4586850 |35 71351008 71,35400 8 10,19300 5 1528050 | § 2548250 | $ 3567550 | 8 203&600 $ 509650 3 36105150

S 136,315 38 | 5275677 82 S 424,766 00 | 5988 14313 S - [sapaageosal

w2 [T AUpgd [ Sebde i)
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$ (81729 s (969 19) s % (3,115.76)
3245110 $ 9557700 | $ 13250900 | $ 9173700 | $ 9489450 [ § 7156550 | awesssssss $ 5057450 | $ 11721750 | § 99346 50 | $14521500 | $192.340 00 | $203 860 00 $ 1,660,524 50
3245111 | Capa Canavers § 509650 $ 509650 $ 1019300
3245112 | Cooon $ 15288 50 $ 39556 50 | $566,626 00 $ 621,472 00
3245113 Cocoa Beach $ 509650 |% 509650 | § 509650 $ 5086 50 $ 509650 $ 2548250
3245122 | Rockiedge $ 7668200 [ $ 2548250 [ $ 5119950 [ $ 1019300 | $ 4077200 | sksswssas| 533417250 [ $ 166.18450 | § 1528950 | $ 2548250 | $ 15.289 50 | $627.784 00 §1.584,391 50
Beach (nothing) $ e
Thunwie $_30,579.00 382237 50 | $173,472 50 $_1528950 | § 89,306 00 | § ¥5675 50 | $127.412 50 | $141,637 00 $1,163,794 00
[Weonthy ot 520774584 | § 551,503 43 | $375 550 2 | S 300,001 50 | 5200640 67 | 553,044 69 | S406,077 67 | S9B1 83506 1§ - | 5510327856
£ . 3 3 K § 13.83966 $ 659032 £ 57 70116
Retained for Administration| $ (1.134 22) $ (1.49596) $ {1,569 11) $ (2044 8B, £ (6244 15)
3245110 Brevard County $13125250 | § 307.13024 | $174.53750 | $ 6032850 | $11583524 | sawsssnssas) $ 58.50400 | $ 114,606 50 | $ 8280050 | $100.347 00 | $114.870 50 | $297.293 00 51,714,459 88
3245111 |Cape Canaveral £ -
3245112 |Cocoa § 5,096 50 §1,20311000 | $ 509650 | § 1.94050 $179.741 50 51,394,985 00
3245111 |Cocoa Beach $ 509650 5 5096 50
3245122 |Rockledge $ 13760550 | $147,79850 | $101,93000 [ $ 4586850 | $B81.54400 | $ 6115800 | $ 13250900 | $ 40.77200 | $ 76,447 50 | $132,74350 | $ 81544 00 $1.039,920 50
3245123 Salelile Beach (nolhing) E
3245124) Titusville § 5096500 | § 48904900 ) $101.93000 18 9173700 | 3 61,15800 $117.21950 | $ 1528050 | § BBIBSB 50 1$142,702 00 | $163,088 00 | $1 ﬂ7i025 S0 $1.549,121 00
Menthiy Tots! 518576838 | § S4B077 14 | 542800862 | $273,99550 | § JI6,757 0B m 523000081 | $1,470,019.48 | 5225500 533527688 | SA0BG57 14 | SOT419532 |8 - 5 5,755,039 B9
SR e —: = uneh | m Monil e Totmie. |
Intedest Eamed s 5_22‘ aﬂ $ 9397015 1067298 $ 637600 5 1166788
Relained far Adminmiriticn 5 29man 5 (212053
3245110 |Brevard County $220488 00 | § 164,344 50 | $133.27500 | $ 31.83550 | $ 4586850 | $52.22150 % 648.03300
3245111 | Cape Canmvesal 3 .
3245112 | Cocoa $553.533 00 $ 4077200 | $47.809 00 5 64211400
3245113 |Cacoa Beach $ 4851250 £ 4851250
3245122 | Rockiadpe $ 2038600 | 10193000 | § 5.096 50 $ 30.579 00 5 157,99150
3245123 | Satgste Beach (nolhing) 5 .
3245124 THusviie $112.12300 | § 13760550 | § 2548250 | $117.219 50 5173%81 00 30 579 00 5 506200 50
Tow $000.264 30 | & 411,156 49 ms S B s B 3 s 52122480 8




